

Los Angeles City Council, Journal/Council Proceedings
Friday, May 13, 2005
John Ferraro Council Chamber, Room 340, City Hall - 10 am

(For further details see Official Council Files)

(For communications referred by the President see Referral Memorandum)

ROLL CALL - Members present: Garcetti, Greuel, Hahn, LaBonge, Ludlow, Miscikowski, Parks, Perry, Reyes and Smith (10); Absent: Cardenas, Villaraigosa, Weiss, Zine and President Padilla (5).

APPROVAL OF THE RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS OF THE COUNCIL MEETING OF
MAY 10, 2005

COMMENDATORY RESOLUTIONS AND INTRODUCTIONS - SEE PAGE 13

AWARDS PRESENTATION FOR OLDER AMERICANS MONTH

PUBLIC TESTIMONY ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS AT THE CALL OF THE CHAIR -
An opportunity for public testimony was provided.

ROLL CALL NUMBER (#) - INDICATES THE ORDER IN WHICH THE ITEMS WERE ACTED
UPON DURING THE COUNCIL MEETING

Item Noticed for Public Hearing - Item 1

Roll Call #3 - Motion (Parks - Garcetti) Adopted to Continue, Unanimous Vote (10);
Absent: Cardenas, Ludlow, Villaraigosa, Zine and President Padilla (5)

ITEM NO. (1) - PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED - CONTINUED TO MAY 16, 2005

05-0600

PRESENTATION OF REPORT BY THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE relative to
the Mayor's Proposed 2005-06 Budget for the City of Los Angeles, related Motions and
Resolutions.

Items for Which Public Hearings Have Been Held - Items 2-8

Roll Call #1 - Motion (LaBonge - Ludlow) Adopted, Ayes (11); Absent: Cardenas, Villaraigosa, Zine and President Padilla (4)
(Item Nos. 2-8)

ITEM NO. (2) - MOTION ADOPTED TO APPROVE COMMITTEE REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS -
SEE FOLLOWING

01-1005-S2

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER and THE DEPARTMENT OF AGING relative to a Request for Approval to appropriate Program Year 2005-06 Community Development Block Grant Funds for the Emergency Alert Response System Program.

(Arts, Parks, Health and Aging Committee report to be submitted in Council. If a public hearing is not held in Committee, an opportunity for public comment will be provided.)

(For copies of related, staff-generated reports for this matter, please contact the Legislative Assistant for the Arts, Parks, Health and Aging Committee at 213-978-1071.)

ADOPTED

ARTS, PARKS, HEALTH AND AGING COMMITTEE REPORT relative to a request for approval to appropriate Program Year 2005-06 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Funds for the Emergency Alert Response System (EARS) Program.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

1. FIND that it is beneficial to the City, and therefore more feasible, to contract with a qualified community-based contractor for the provision of the EARS Program services.
2. AUTHORIZE the General Manager, Department of Aging (Aging), or designee, to:
 - a. Negotiate and execute a contract with PERS/Health Watch (formerly known as Personal Emergency Response Systems, Inc.), substantially as attached to the City Administrative Officer (CAO) report dated May 5, 2005, in the amount of \$223,766, effective from April 1, 2005 to March 31, 2006 to operate the EARS Program, subject to the following: 1) approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality; and, 2) review and approval by the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Contract Administration, as to compliance with City and federal contract requirements.
 - b. Report back with the results of a Charter 1022 determination prior to or at the time the next EARS Program Request for Proposals (RFP) is submitted for approval.

- c. Prepare Controller instructions for any technical adjustments as needed and consistent with this action, subject to the approval of the CAO, and request the Controller to implement the instructions.

3. REQUEST the Controller to:

- a. Appropriate within the Senior Human Services Program Fund No. 42J as follows:

<u>Account</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Amount</u>
W102	Aging	\$ 31,977
Y201	EARS	<u>202,966</u>
Total		\$234,943

- b. Increase the appropriations within Fund No. 100, Department 02 and transfer funds on an as-needed basis (Revenue Source Code No. 4852) as follows:

<u>Fund</u>	<u>Dept.</u>	<u>Account</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Amount</u>
From: 42J	02	W102	Aging	\$31,977
To: 100	02	1010	Salaries-General	30,530
100	02	2120	Printing & Binding	100
100	02	3040	Contractual Services	1,020
100	02	3310	Transportation Exp.	50
100	02	6010	Office & Admin. Exp.	<u>277</u>
Total				\$31,977

- c. Expend funds upon presentation of documentation and proper demand of the General Manager, Aging, or designee.

4. INSTRUCT the City Clerk to place on the first Council meeting date in 2005-06, or shortly thereafter, the following items for Council approval:

- a. REQUEST the Controller to:

- 1) Increase the appropriation within the Senior Human Services Program Fund No. 43J by \$75,933 in Account No. Y102 (Department of Aging).
- 2) Increase appropriations within Fund No. 100, Department 02 and transfer funds on an as-needed basis (Revenue Source Code No. 4852) as follows:

	<u>Fund</u>	<u>Dept.</u>	<u>Account</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Amount</u>
From:	42J	02	Y102	Aging	\$75,933
To:	100	02	1010	Salaries-General	\$71,504
	100	02	2120	Printing & Binding	503
	100	02	3040	Contractual Services	3,060
	100	02	3310	Transportation Exp.	50
	100	02	6010	Office & Admin. Exp.	<u>816</u>
				Total	\$75,933

- b. AUTHORIZE the General Manager, Aging, or designee, to prepare Controller documents and make any technical adjustments as needed and consistent with the actions pertaining to the continuation of the 2005-06 EARS Program, subject to the approval of the CAO, and request the Controller to implement the instructions.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that there is no General Fund impact. Funding in the amount of \$202,966 will be provided from previously approved 31st Program Year CDBG funds and \$20,800 will be provided from EARS Trust Funds.

ITEM NO. (3) - ADOPTED

01-1599

CD 11 ARTS, PARKS, HEALTH AND AGING COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the proposed approval and execution of Supplemental Agreement No. 1 and an Amendment to Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with Calvin R. Abe and Associates for as-needed landscape architectural design services.

Recommendations for Council action:

1. APPROVE Supplemental Agreement No. 1 and Amendment to Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Contract No. 2675 with Calvin R. Abe and Associates for as-needed landscape architectural design services (substantially as outlined in the City Administrative Officer (CAO) report dated March 1, 2005, attached to the Council file), subject to the review of the City Attorney as to form and legality.
2. AUTHORIZE the President and Secretary, Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners, to execute the agreements listed in Recommendation No. 1 on behalf of the City.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that there is no impact on the General Fund. Funding for the fees paid under the terms of the contract is provided within the individual project budgets.

ITEM NO. (4) - ADOPTED

03-2344

ARTS, PARKS, HEALTH AND AGING COMMITTEE REPORT relative to proposed amendments to the Study on HIV Seroprevalence, Risk Behavior, Knowledge, and Attitudes among Gang Members.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

1. APPROVE:

- a. The transfer of 2004-05 AIDS Prevention Program funds in the amount of \$9,750 to the 2004-05 AIDS Policy and Planning Program, specifically \$8,500 to Contractual Services and \$1,250 to the AIDS Prevention Technical Assistance Project.
- b. Amendment No.1 to City Contract C-106722 with Vital Research, LLC (Contractor), and add \$8,500 to the original contract amount of \$65,993 (for a new contract total of \$74,493), and extend the term of performance by two months (for a new completion date of July 31, 2005), subject to the review of the City Attorney as to form and legality.

2. REQUEST the Controller to:

- a. Transfer appropriations within the Community Development Trust Fund No. 424 as follows:

<u>Account</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Amount</u>
W473	AIDS Prevention	\$9,750
W165	Department On Disability (DOD)	\$9,750

- b. Decrease appropriations in the amount of \$9,750 from Account W473 AIDS Prevention within Fund No. 473/65, Computerized Information Center.
- c. Appropriate \$9,750 within Fund No. 100/65 as follows:

<u>Account</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Amount</u>
3040	Contractual Services	\$8,500
9800	AIDS Prevention Technical Assistance	\$1,250

Fiscal Impact Statement: The DOD reports that there is no impact on the General Fund. Funding for the Study is comprised of Consolidated Plan Grant Funds.

ITEM NO. (5) - MOTION ADOPTED TO APPROVE COMMITTEE REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS -
SEE FOLLOWING

04-1240

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER and THE DEPARTMENT OF AGING relative to 2004-05 Area Plan Budget Revision No. 1, Mid-Year Financial Adjustments, and acceptance of National Council on Aging Foundation Grant funds.

(Arts, Parks, Health and Aging Committee report to be submitted in Council. If a public hearing is not held in Committee, an opportunity for public comment will be provided.)

(For copies of related, staff-generated reports for this matter, please contact the Legislative Assistant for the Arts, Parks, Health and Aging Committee at 213-978-1071.)

ADOPTED

ARTS, PARKS, HEALTH AND AGING COMMITTEE REPORT relative to 2004-05 Area Plan Budget Revision No. 1 and Budget Amendment No. 2, Mid-Year Financial Adjustments, acceptance of National Council on Aging Foundation Grant funds, and related actions.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

APPROVE the recommendations of the City Administrative Officer (CAO) substantially as submitted in its report dated May, 5, 2005, (attached to the Council File) and AMEND Recommendation No. 2(f) as follows:

Approve the Older Americans Act (OM) Title III E One-Time-Only (OTO) Aging Direct Services Allocations funding request of \$221,806 as listed in Attachment B.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that there is no General Fund impact. Approval of the recommendations authorizes the Department of Aging (Aging) to execute Standard Agreement No. AP-0405-25, Amendment NO.1 with the State of California Department of Aging (CDA) and involves the acceptance and allocation of additional grant funds from the following grant sources: 1) \$476,248 in additional Title III B, C-1, C-2, 0 and E funding; 2) \$260,443 in additional funds from the Nutrition Services Incentive Program; and, 3) \$500 in additional funds from the National Council on Aging Foundation. In addition, Aging is authorized to accept \$23,535 from the CDA for the 2004-05 HICAP.

ITEM NO. (6) - MOTION ADOPTED TO APPROVE COMMITTEE REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS -
SEE FOLLOWING

04-1240-S1

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER and THE DEPARTMENT OF AGING relative to the Health Insurance Counseling and Advocacy Program Area Plan Budget Amendment No. 2 for Fiscal Year 2004-05.

(Arts, Parks, Health and Aging Committee report to be submitted in Council. If a public hearing is not held in Committee, an opportunity for public comment will be provided.)

(For copies of related, staff-generated reports for this matter, please contact the Legislative Assistant for the Arts, Parks, Health and Aging Committee at 213-978-1071.)

ADOPTED

ARTS, PARKS, HEALTH AND AGING COMMITTEE REPORT relative to 2004-05 Area Plan Budget Revision No. 1 and Budget Amendment No. 2, Mid-Year Financial Adjustments, acceptance of National Council on Aging Foundation Grant funds, and related actions.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

APPROVE the recommendations of the City Administrative Officer (CAO) substantially as submitted in its report dated May, 5, 2005, (attached to the Council File) and AMEND Recommendation No. 2(f) as follows:

Approve the Older Americans Act (OM) Title III E One-Time-Only (OTO) Aging Direct Services Allocations funding request of \$221,806 as listed in Attachment B.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that there is no General Fund impact. Approval of the recommendations authorizes the Department of Aging (Aging) to execute Standard Agreement No. AP-0405-25, Amendment NO.1 with the State of California Department of Aging (CDA) and involves the acceptance and allocation of additional grant funds from the following grant sources: 1) \$476,248 in additional Title III B, C-1, C-2, 0 and E funding; 2) \$260,443 in additional funds from the Nutrition Services Incentive Program; and, 3) \$500 in additional funds from the National Council on Aging Foundation. In addition, Aging is authorized to accept \$23,535 from the CDA for the 2004-05 HICAP.

ITEM NO. (7) - ADOPTED

02-0693

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND WASTE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE REPORT relative to status report on the Rehrig Pacific Company contract for trash, yard trimming, recycling containers and ancillary services.

Recommendation for Council action:

NOTE and FILE the Bureau of Sanitation status report relative to the Rehrig Pacific Company contract for trash, yard trimming, recycling containers and ancillary services, inasmuch as the report is submitted for information only, and no Council action is necessary.

Fiscal Impact Statement: Not applicable.

ITEM NO. (8) - ADOPTED

05-0669

TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the Cityride Program, the provision of emergency Cityride vouchers (scrip) by the City for use on taxi and other transportation services and the rider suspension policy.

Recommendation for Council action:

NOTE and FILE the April 7, 2005 Department of Transportation report relative to the Cityride Program, the provision of emergency Cityride vouchers (scrip) by the City for use on taxi and other transportation services and the rider suspension policy, inasmuch as the report is submitted for information only and no Council action is necessary.

Fiscal Impact Statement: Not applicable.

Items for Which Public Hearings Have Not Been Held - Items 9-12

(10 Votes Required for Consideration)

ITEM NO. (9) - LOST QUORUM - LEFT ON DESK

05-0449

COMMUNICATION FROM CHAIR, AUDITS AND GOVERNMENTAL EFFICIENCY COMMITTEE relative to the Controller's verification of the condition of all City funds in the City Treasury.

Recommendation for Council action:

NOTE and FILE the Controller's report, dated March 8, 2005, relative to the results of the Controller's verification of the condition of all City funds in the City Treasury as of June 30, 2003 and June 30, 2004, inasmuch as the report is submitted for information only and no Council action is necessary.

Fiscal Impact Statement: Not applicable.

ITEM NO. (10) - LOST QUORUM - LEFT ON DESK

03-1802

CDs 9
& 14

COMMUNICATION FROM CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER (CAO) relative to a proposed contract amendment with Fluor A&E Services, Inc. for the Emergency Operations Center/Police Operations Center/Fire Dispatch (EOC/POC/Fire Dispatch).

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

1. APPROVE the proposed contract amendment to Contract No. C-105641 with Fluor A&E Services, Inc. to increase compensation by \$228,640 from \$8,240,000 to a maximum compensation total of \$8,468,640 for architectural and engineering design services on the EOC/POC/Fire Dispatch project, subject to City Attorney approval.

2. AUTHORIZE the President of the Board of Public Works to execute the first amendment to said contract.
3. AUTHORIZE a \$314,100 loan, which is to be repaid when funding is provided for the new permanent Medical Services Division, from Fiscal Year 2004-05 Capital Improvement Expenditure Program (CIEP), Fund No. 100/54, Account No. W404, Building Renovations and TRANSFER said loan to Account No. XXXX, Medical Services Facility.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that the net change to the cost of said contract is \$228,640. Of this amount, Proposition Q will realize an \$85,460 savings due to the reduction in services that are eligible to be paid by Proposition Q. The \$314,100 increase for the Medical Services Division facility is not eligible for Proposition Q funding. However, funds are available in the Fiscal Year 2004-05 CIEP as a temporary loan, to be repaid when full funding for this project is provided by Mayor and Council, for these costs. At this time, there is no impact to the General Fund.

(Public Works Committee waived consideration of the above matter)

Roll Call #2 - Motion (Reyes - Weiss) Adopted, Ayes (11); Absent: Cardenas, Villaraigosa, Zine and President Padilla (4)
(Item Nos. 11-12)

ITEM NO. (11) - ADOPTED

[01-0208-S1](#)

CD 1 CONSIDERATION OF MOTION (REYES - SMITH) relative to exchanging the underlying fee ownership on North Main Street with the required street easement at 1028 North Alameda Street.

Recommendations for Council action:

1. APPROVE the exchange of the underlying fee ownership on North Main Street (Parcel 1SV on R/W Map No. 33394) with the required street easement at 1028 North Alameda Street (Parcel 1AA on said R/W Map).
2. AUTHORIZE the issuance of a revocable permit prior to the beginning of construction and the processing, upon project completion, of a no-fee vacation in favor of the owner of 1028 North Alameda Street.

(Public Works Committee waived consideration of the above matter)

ITEM NO. (12) - MAP APPROVED - CITY ENGINEER REPORT ADOPTED

05-0914

CD 5 FINAL MAP OF TRACT NO. 60522 for property lying northwesterly of Louisiana Avenue and southwesterly of Beverly Glen Boulevard.
(Approve Subdivision Improvement Agreement and Contract with attached security documents)
(ADOPT City Engineer Report)
(ADOPT Bond No. C-108044)
(Quimby Fee: \$36,674)
(Less Dwelling Unit Construction Tax: \$2,800)
Applicants: The Cohanad Revocable Family Trust and Mitra F. Barin
Jack Little

RECONSIDERED ITEM NO. (25) FROM WEDNESDAY, MAY 11, 2005

Roll Call #4 - Motion (Miscikowski - Garcetti) Adopted to Reconsider, Ayes (10);
Absent: Cardenas, Ludlow, Villaraigosa, Zine and President Padilla (5)
Roll Call #5 - Motion (Miscikowski - Garcetti) to Adopt Substitute Resolution, Ayes (10);
Absent: Cardenas, Ludlow, Villaraigosa, Zine and President Padilla (5)

ITEM NO. (25) - SUBSTITUTE RESOLUTION ADOPTED IN LIEU OF ORIGINAL RESOLUTION -
- SEE FOLLOWING - TO THE MAYOR FORTHWITH

05-0002-S70

COMMERCE, ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the City's position in connection with AB 556 (Gordon) relative to noise impact areas surrounding airports.

Recommendation for Council action as initiated by Resolution (Parks - Weiss), SUBJECT TO THE CONCURRENCE OF THE MAYOR:

RESOLVE to include in the City's 2005-06 State Legislative Program OPPOSITION to AB 556 (Gordon) as amended on April 12, 2005 and/or similar legislation, which would require the proprietor of an airport with a noise impact area to request from the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) a variance from noise standards in effect on January 1, 2006 for up to three years, in accordance with prescribed procedures. ~~*unless amended to:~~

~~a. Use the existing definition of "noise impact area" in Section 5001(k) of the California Code of Regulations, which recognizes compatible land uses (including soundproofed homes, schools, churches and hospitals) versus incompatible land uses within the noise impact boundary and which includes only incompatible land uses within the noise impact area.~~

- ~~b. Delete the reference to the specific date of January 6, 2006 as part of the requirement that an airport proprietor must request a variance from the airport noise standard in effect in the California Code of Regulations as of that date, inasmuch as this would not allow Caltrans to revise its airport noise regulations from time to time.~~
- ~~c. Assign to Caltrans the responsibility for public notice of a Caltrans hearing on an airport operator's request for a variance from State airport noise standards, inasmuch as the notice requirements in the bill are not entirely clear and the airport operator's failure to meet those requirements could be interpreted as a violation of this act, notwithstanding Resolution (Parks - Weiss) to support AB 556 if amended to require Caltrans to hold a public hearing at the time of consideration of a variance requested by an airport operator, and notwithstanding the City's Department of Airport's recommendation to oppose the bill. *(Cardenas - Miscikowski)~~

Fiscal Impact Statement: The Los Angeles World Airports (LAWA) reports that AB 556 would result in unspecified cost to LAWA and the City due to increased criminal liability. AB 556 would require the City (and others) to absorb the cost of an administrative hearing for each and every variance, even if parties could negotiate a variance agreement and stipulate that a hearing was not necessary.

ADOPTED

SUBSTITUTE RESOLUTION (MISCIKOWSKI for CARDENAS - GARCETTI)

Recommendation for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

RESOLVE to include in the City's 2005-06 State Legislative Program OPPOSITION to AB 556 (Gordon) and/or similar legislation, which would: (1) Apply solely and specifically to Los Angeles International Airport (LAX), to its detriment relative to every other airport in the State; (2) transfer from State regulations to State law the procedure by which LAX must obtain a variance from the State airport noise standard; (3) redefine the term "noise impact area" at LAX in a way that would make it more difficult for the City to demonstrate compliance with variance conditions; (4) specifically require the City to request from the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) a variance from the State airport noise standard in effect on January 1, 2006 for a period not exceeding three years; (5) require the City to be responsible for notifying the general public and other specified groups of a public hearing held by Caltrans; and (6) make violation of this act a crime; among other provisions.

MOTIONS PRESENTED PURSUANT TO RULE NO. 16 - TO BE PLACED ON THE NEXT AVAILABLE AGENDA

05-0991

MOTION (GREUEL - GARCETTI) relative to declaring the Weddington Street Block Party on May 15, 2005 a Special Event (fees and costs absorbed by the City = \$1,226).

05-0992

MOTION (LUDLOW - SMITH) relative to declaring the Welcome to the Neighborhood Mixer on May 22, 2005 a Special Event (fees and costs absorbed by the City = \$1,226).

04-0989

MOTION (LUDLOW - SMITH) relative to declaring the St. Mary's Episcopal Church Bazaar on May 21, 2005 a Special Event (fees and costs absorbed by the City = \$3,504).

05-0994

MOTION (LUDLOW - SMITH) relative to declaring the Prabhupada Festival on May 28-29, 2005 a Special Event (fees and costs absorbed by the City = \$7,231).

05-0995

MOTION (REYES - PARKS) relative to declaring the St. Ignatius Annual Santacruzian and Community Festival on May 21, 2005 a Special Event (fees and costs absorbed by the City = \$700).

05-0996

MOTION (REYES - PARKS) relative to declaring the Educational Rally Promoting College Awareness on May 24, 2005 a Special Event (fees and costs absorbed by the City = \$700).

01-1025

MOTION (GARCETTI - REYES) relative to declaring the 28th Annual Lotus Festival on July 9-10, 2005 a Special Event (fees and costs absorbed by the City = \$56,000).

01-1031

MOTION (GARCETTI - GREUEL) relative to declaring the Atwater Village Street Festival on June 12, 2005 a Special Event (fees and costs absorbed by the City = none submitted).

04-1253-S3

MOTION (GARCETTI - LABONGE) relative to declaring the Summer Weekend of Events on weekends from May 12, 2005 through September 25, 2005 a Special Event (fees and costs absorbed by the City = \$6,240).

05-0997

MOTION (MISCIKOWSKI - GREUEL) relative to declaring the Annual Block Party on June 4, 2005 a Special Event (fees and costs absorbed by the City = \$1,226).

04-0875

MOTION (PADILLA - GREUEL) relative to declaring the St. Didacus School Carnival on June 3-5, 2005 a Special Event (fees and costs absorbed by the City = \$6,682).

05-0993

MOTION (LUDLOW - SMITH) relative to declaring Maurice's Grand Re-Opening on May 22, 2005 a Special Event (event sponsor to reimburse the City for all fees and costs associated with this event, and meet the insurance and application requirements of the City.)

04-2286-S4

MOTION (REYES - GARCETTI) relative to transferring funds from the Council District 1 Real Property Trust Fund to provide funding to support community programs and groups in Council District One.

02-2283-S1

MOTION (PARKS - GARCETTI) relative to appointments to the Advisory Board of the Greater Leimert Park Village/Crenshaw Corridor Business Improvement District.

COMMENDATORY RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED IN HONOR OF:

05-0574 - Austin Conover

(Greuel - LaBonge)

Christopher Street West 35th Anniversary

(Garcetti - LaBonge)

At the conclusion of this day's Council Session
ADJOURNING MOTION WAS ADOPTED in tribute to the memory of:

05-0573 - John Raitt

(Garcetti)

Councilmember Reyes moved, seconded by Councilmember LaBonge, that the Council meeting adjourn, due to the lack of a quorum.

Ayes, Garcetti, Greuel, Hahn, LaBonge, Miscikowski, Parks, Perry, Reyes, Smith, (9);
Absent: Cardenas, Ludlow, Villaraigosa, Weiss, Zine and President Padilla (6).

Whereupon the Council did adjourn.

ATTEST: Frank T. Martinez, CITY CLERK

By

Council Clerk

PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE